VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

	101 11101011 011 20010 1 1601100		
X X	Resolution or Ordinance (Blue)X Waiver of First Requested Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green) Other Business (Pink)		
TO:	PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
FROM:	Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager		
DATE:	June 1, 2017 (B of T	Date: June 15, 2017	
TITLE:	PC 17-15; 345, 351 and 435 W. Roosevelt Road, Resubdivision	Mariano's Plat of	
SUBMITTED BY:	Department of Community Development		
Your Plan Commiss above-referenced pet the following actions 1. Approve an amen	LICY IMPLICATIONS: sion transmits for your consideration its recomition. Bradford Lombard 1 LLC, (petitioner) request on the subject property located in the B4APD zon ded major plat of resubdivision with the following	nests that the Village take ing district:	
	from Section 155.417(G)(3) to allow a lot of reconcere a minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet is re-		
	rom Section 155.417(G)(4) to allow a lot of recomminimum lot width of 150 feet is required.	d with a lot width of 148	
The Plan Commission	n recommended approval of this petition by a vote	of 4-0.	
The petitioner request	ts a waiver of first reading of the Ordinance.		
Fiscal Impact/Funding	g Source:		
Review (as necessary Village Attorney X):	Date	
Finance Director X _		Date	

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday, prior to the Agenda Distribution.

Date

Village Manager X



MEMORANDUM

TO:

Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

FROM:

William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development

MEETING DATE: June 15, 2017

SUBJECT:

PC 17-15, 345, 351 and 435 W. Roosevelt Road, Mariano's Plat of

Resubdivision

Please find the following items for Village Board consideration as part of the June 15, 2017, Board meeting:

1. Plan Commission referral letter;

2. IDRC report for PC 17-15; and

3. An Ordinance granting approval of a deviation for lot area and lot width.

The Plan Commission recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 4-0. Please place this petition on the June 15, 2017, Board of Trustees agenda with a waiver of first reading as requested by the petitioner.

H:\CD\WORDUSER\PCCASES\2017\PC 17-15\PC 17-15_Village Manager Memo.docx



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

255 E. Wilson Ave. Lombard, Illinois 60148-3926 (630) 620-5700 Fax (630) 620-8222 www.villageoflombard.org

June 15, 2017

Mr. Keith T. Giagnorio, Village President, and Board of Trustees Village of Lombard

Subject: PC 17-15 – 345, 351 and 435 W. Roosevelt – Mariano's Plat of Resubdivision

Dear President and Trustees:

Your Plan Commission transmits for your consideration its recommendation regarding the above-referenced petition. Bradford Lombard 1 LLC, (petitioner) requests that the Village take the following actions on the subject property located in the B4APD zoning district:

- 1. Approve an amended major plat of resubdivision with the following deviations:
 - a. A deviation from Section 155.417(G)(3) to allow a lot of record with an area of 31,155 square feet, where a minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet is required; and
 - b. A deviation from Section 155.417(G)(4) to allow a lot of record with a lot width of 148 feet, where a minimum lot width of 150 feet is required.

After due notice and as required by law, the Plan Commission conducted a public hearing for this petition on May 22, 2017. Sworn in to present the petition were: Anna Papke, Senior Planner; and Bill Shank, representing the petitioner.

Village President Keith T. Giagnorio

Village Clerk Sharon Kuderna

Trustees

Dan Whittington, Dist. 1 Michael A. Fugiel, Dist. 2 Reid Foltyniewicz, Dist. 3 Bill T. Johnston, Dist. 4 Robyn Pike, Dist. 5 William "Bill" Ware, Dist. 6

Village Manager Scott R. Niehaus

"Our shared Vision for Lombard is a community of excellence exemplified by its government working together with residents and businesses to create a distinctive sense of spirit and an outstanding quality of life."

"The Mission of the Village of Lombard is to provide superior and responsive governmental services to the people of Lombard." PC 17-15 June 15, 2017 Page 2

Chairperson Ryan read the Plan Commission procedures and asked if anyone other than the petitioner intended to cross examine and, hearing none, he proceeded with the petition.

Bill Shank, with Bradford Lombard 1 LLC, presented on behalf of the petitioner. Mr. Shank said that the petitioner had originally submitted a preliminary plat of resubdivision in 2016. The plat has since been modified in response to requirements from the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) related to right-of-way improvements for Roosevelt Road and the access driveway into the site from Roosevelt Road. These changes have reduced the dimensions of Lot 2 in the proposed resubdivision, resulting in a need for variations for lot width and lot area.

Chairperson Ryan asked if any person would like to speak in favor or against this petition, or for public comment. Hearing none, he asked for the staff report.

Ms. Papke presented the staff report, which was submitted into the public record in its entirety. The initial approval of the Mariano's Planned Development in 2016 included approval of a preliminary plat of resubdivision. As redevelopment of the site has progressed, the petitioner has amended the plat to accommodate improvements in or near the Roosevelt Road right-of-way. The resulting plat includes an outlot that does not meet minimum lot frontage and area requirements for the underlying zoning district. The petitioner is therefore requesting deviations from these standards.

The petition was reviewed by the Village's interdepartmental review committee, with comments forwarded to the petitioner. The Planning Division reviewed the proposed plat and notes that the reduced lot area and lot frontage for the outlot are the result of conveyances from the property owner to IDOT to accommodate right-of-way improvements, and also of a request by IDOT to widen the driveway leading from Roosevelt Road into the site. These changes have altered the geometry of the resubdivision. Staff further notes that the reduction in lot area and frontage does not impact the petitioner's ability to meet setback and landscaping requirements. Staff is supportive of the requested deviations.

Staff recommended approval of the petition subject to the condition in the staff report.

Chairperson Ryan asked for public comment, and, hearing none, opened the meeting for comments among the Commissioners.

On a motion by Commissioner Flint, and a second by Commissioner Olbrysh, the Plan Commission voted 4-0 to recommend that the Village Board approve the petition associated with PC 17-15, subject to the following one (1) condition:

1. The lot area and width relief granted herein shall apply only to Lot 2, as drawn on the draft plat submitted by the petitioner, revision date May 1, 2017.

PC 17-15 June 15, 2017 Page 3

Respectfully,

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

Donald Ryan, Chairperson Lombard Plan Commission

c. Lombard Plan Commission

PLAN COMMISSION

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

345, 351 and 435 W. ROOSEVELT ROAD

May 22, 2017

Title

PC 17-15

Petitioner/ Property Owner

Bradford Lombard 1 LLC 30 S. Wacker Drive 2850 Chicago, IL 60606

Property Location

345, 351 & 435 W. Roosevelt Rd Lombard, IL 60148

Zoning

B4APD - Roosevelt Road Corridor District Planned Development

Existing Land Use

Commercial - retail

Comprehensive Plan

Community Commercial

Approval Sought

Approve an amended major plat of a resubdivision within a planned development, with deviations for lot area and lot width.

Prepared By

Anna Papke, AICP Senior Planner



LOCATION MAP

DESCRIPTION

The subject property encompasses the entirety of the Mariano's Planned Development at the southeast corner of Roosevelt Road and Finley Road. The Village Board initially approved the Mariano's Planned Development in 2016 (PC 16-09). Also in 2016, the Village approved a preliminary plat of resubdivision, which the petitioner submitted in anticipation of dividing the property into three parcels (one primary parcel with two outlots).

The redevelopment of the subject property includes improvements to the Roosevelt Road right-of-way, which is owned and maintained by the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT). In order to facilitate these improvements, which include a new traffic signal at the east driveway into the subject property, the petitioner is conveying three small portions of the subject property to IDOT. Also at the request of IDOT, the petitioner has widened the driveway from Roosevelt Road into the east side of the site. The conveyances and driveway widening have altered the geometry of the resubdivision, with the result that one of the outlots (Lot 2) does not meet minimum lot frontage and area requirements for the underlying B4A zoning district. Therefore, the petitioner is seeking approval of an amended plat of resubdivision, with deviations for lot frontage and lot area.

PROJECT STATS

Lot Area & Width

	Lot Area	Lot Width Roos.	Lot Width Finley
Lot 1:	374,133 SF	286'	399'
Lot 2:	31,155 SF	148'	N/A
Lot 3:	62,174 SF	224'	225'

Submittals

- 1. Petition for a public hearing, dated April 17, 2017;
- Response to Standards for planned developments with other exceptions, submitted April 20, 2017;
- Draft Plat of Subdivision, titled Mariano's Resubdivision, prepared by Manhard Consulting Ltd., dated April 22, 2016, revised May 1, 2017.

APPROVAL(S) REQUIRED

The petitioner (Bradford Lombard 1 LLC) requests that the Village take the following actions on the subject property located within the B4APD Roosevelt Road Corridor Planned Development District:

- 1. Approve an amended major plat of resubdivision with the following deviations:
 - a. A deviation from Section 155.417(G)(3) to allow a lot of record with an area of 31,155 square feet, where a minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet is required; and
 - b. A deviation from Section 155.417(G)(4) to allow a lot of record with a lot width of 148 feet, where a minimum lot width of 150 feet is required.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The subject property is currently under redevelopment. A Mariano's store is under construction on the main portion of the property (Lot 1). The property owner intends to develop one of the outlots (Lot 2) with a gas station (SPA 17-03ph). The outlot at the corner of Roosevelt and Finley (Lot 3) is a Mobil gas station.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW

Building Division:

The Building Division has no comments regarding the proposed resubdivision. Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Fire Department:

The Fire Department has no comments regarding the proposed resubdivision. Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Private Engineering Services (PES):

PES notes that the proposed plat should be identical to the plat that IDOT will approve and sign. Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Public Works:

The Department of Public Works has no comment on the subject petition other than to verify that the proposed plat correctly depicts the easement dedication required for the forthcoming traffic signal improvements. Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Planning Services Division:

The Planning Services Division notes the following:

1. Surrounding Zoning & Land Use Compatibility

	Zoning	Land Use	
North	B4A	Various retail uses (Cassidy Tire, Subway, Glenbard Auto Body, retail strip center)	
South	R4	Condominiums	
East	B4APD	Heritage Cadillac	
West	B4A	Dania Furniture and vacant commercial buildings	

The subject property is located along the Roosevelt Road commercial/retail corridor. The proposed plat of resubdivision will accommodate the redevelopment of the site with a grocery store and gas station, and is consistent with general development plan approved by the Village as part of petition PC 16-09.

2. Comprehensive Plan Compatibility

The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as suitable for community commercial development. Further, the 2007 Roosevelt Road corridor study and 2011 Economic Strategies Report prioritize redevelopment of key commercial sites within the Village. The proposed resubdivision will facilitate redevelopment of a prominent commercial property along the Roosevelt Road corridor.

3. Subdivision and Zoning Ordinance Compatibility

The proposed resubdivision is compatible with the requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance. With respect to the Zoning Ordinance, Lot 2 does not meet minimum lot area and lot width requirements. The petitioner has therefore requested the Mariano's Planned Development be amended to include the following deviations for Lot 2:

- A. Deviation from Section 155.417(G)(3) to allow a lot of record with an area of 31,155 square feet, where a minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet is required.
- B. Deviation from Section 155.417(G)(4) to allow a lot of record with a lot width of 148 feet, where a minimum lot width of 150 feet is required.

As noted above and in the petitioner's response to standards, the redevelopment of the subject property will include installation of a new traffic signal on Roosevelt Road at the east end of the site. IDOT has requested the petitioner convey small portions of the property along Roosevelt Road to the state in order to accommodate this traffic signal. These conveyances, which have altered the property lines for Lot 2, are shown on the proposed plat of resubdivision. Similarly, IDOT has requested the driveway into the site be widened to accommodate a double outbound left turn lane. These considerations have

shifted the east property line of Lot 2 slightly to the west, resulting in a lot that does not meet area and width requirements.

Staff has reviewed the plat of resubdivision and finds that the proposed lots will be largely consistent with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and with other development along the Roosevelt Road corridor. Staff has reviewed site plans for the gas station proposed for Lot 2 (SPA 17-03ph), and notes that the proposed property dimensions will not impact the petitioner's ability to meet setback and landscaping requirements. Staff supports the requested deviations for the planned development.

SITE HISTORY

PC 07-30

Approval of a conditional use for a planned development with companion conditional uses for outside sales of product, an automobile repair use and a deviation for wall signage.

PC 07-40

Conditional use approval for an attendant collection center (AmVets).

PC 16-09

Repeal of previous planned development; approval of a conditional use for a new planned development with companion conditional use for a gas station, deviations and variations; approval of a major plat of resubdivision.

PC 17-18 (to be considered at May 22, 2017 Plan Commission Hearing)

Request for approval of an amendment to the Mariano's Planned Development to include deviations for shopping center signs.

SPA 17-03ph (to be considered at May 22, 2017 Plan Commission Hearing)

Request for site plan approval of a gas station on an out parcel within the Mariano's Planned Development, with companion deviation for fuel price signage.

FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff finds the proposed resubdivision and companion deviation(s) to be consistent with the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance and the intent of the Comprehensive Plan in general.

Based on the above findings, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee has reviewed the petition and finds that it meets the standards required by the Zoning Ordinance. As such, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee recommends that the Plan Commission make the following motion recommending approval of this petition:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the amended major plat of resubdivision and deviations for lot area and width in a planned development comply with the standards required by

the Village of Lombard Zoning Ordinance; and, therefore, I move that the Plan Commission accept the findings and recommendations of the Inter-Departmental Report as the findings of the Plan Commission and I recommend to the Corporate Authorities **approval** of PC 17-15 subject to the following conditions:

1. The lot area and width relief granted herein shall apply only to Lot 2, as drawn on the draft plat submitted by the petitioner, revision date May 1, 2017.

Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report approved by:

William J. Heniff, AICP

Director of Community Development

c. Petitioner

H:\CD\WORDUSER\PCCASES\2017\PC 17-15\PC 17-15_IDRC Report.docx

STANDARDS FOR PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS

The following is an excerpt from the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. A detailed response to all of these standards should be provided for all requests for Planned Developments.

SECTION 155.508 (A) (B) (C) OF THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE

Except as provided below, no planned development shall be approved unless the Village Plan Commission and the Village Board find that the development meets the standards for conditional uses, and the standards set forth in this Section. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Village Board may approve a planned development which does not comply with these standards or with the standards for conditional use, if the Board finds that the application of such standards, to the development being considered, would not be in the public interest.

A. General Standards

- 1. Except as modified by and approved in the final development plan, the proposed development complies with the regulations of the district or districts in which it is to be located.
- Community sanitary sewage and potable water facilities connected to a central system are provided.
- 3. The dominant use in the proposed planned development is consistent with the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan of the Village for the area containing the subject site.
- 4. That the proposed planned development is in the public interest and is consistent with the purposes of this Zoning Ordinance.
- 5. That the streets have been designed to avoid:
 - a. Inconvenient or unsafe access to the planned development;
 - b. Traffic congestion in the streets which adjoin the planned development;
 - c. An excessive burden on public parks, recreation areas, schools, and other public facilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development.

B. Standards for Planned Developments with Use Exceptions

The ordinance approving the Final Development Plan for the planned development may provide for uses in the planned development not allowed in the underlying district, provided the following conditions are met:

- 1. Proposed use exceptions enhance the quality of the planned development and are compatible with the primary uses.
- 2. Proposed use exceptions are not of a nature, nor are located, so as to create a detrimental influence in the surrounding properties.
- 3. Proposed use exceptions shall not represent more than 40% of the site area or more than 40% of the total floor area, whichever is less. However, in a residential planned development area no more than 10% of the site area or the total floor area shall be devoted to commercial use; furthermore, no industrial use shall be permitted.

C. Standards for Planned Developments with Other Exceptions

The Village Board may approve planned developments which do not comply with the requirements of the underlying district regulations governing lot area, lot width, bulk regulations, parking and sign regulations, or which require modification of the subdivision design standards when such approval is necessary to achieve the objectives of the proposed planned development, but only when the Board finds such exceptions are consistent with the following standards:

- 1. Any reduction in the requirements of this Ordinance is in the public interest RESPONSE: The reduction of this requirement is due IDOTs requirements for the installation of a new traffic signal that will serve the community.
- 2. The proposed deviations would not adversely impact the value or use of any other property. RESPONSE: The proposed deviations will not impact the value of the other properties in the area.
- 3. That such deviations are solely for the purpose of promoting better development which will be beneficial to the residents or occupants of the planned development as well as those of the surrounding properties RESPONSE: The reduction of this requirement is due IDOTs requirements for the installation of a new traffic signal that will serve the community and the adjacent shopping center.

- 4. That the overall floor area of the planned development shall not exceed by more than 40% the maximum floor area permitted for the individual uses in each applicable district RESONSE: Noted
- 5. That in residential planned developments the maximum number of dwelling units allowed shall not exceed by more than 40% the number of dwelling units permitted in the underlying district RESONSE: Noted
- 6. That all buildings are located within the planned development in such a way as to dissipate any adverse impact on adjoining buildings and shall not invade the privacy of the occupants of such buildings and shall conform to the following:
 - a. The front, side or rear yard setbacks on the perimeter of the development shall not be less than that required in the abutting zoning district(s) or the zoning district underlying the subject site, whichever is greater.

 RESPONSE: The setbacks will not be less than that required in abutting zoning districts. The parking lot setback or greenspace will be the same as the existing property.
 - b. All transitional yards and transitional landscape yards of the underlying zoning district are complied with. RESPONSE: While the majority of the landscape yards have been increased from the existing condition we would like to reserve the rights to maintain the existing landscape yards
 - c. If required transitional yards and transitional landscape yards are not adequate to protect the privacy and enjoyment of property adjacent to the development, the Plan Commission shall recommend either or both of the following requirements:
 - 1) All structures located on the perimeter of the planned development must set back by a distance sufficient to protect the privacy and amenity of adjacent existing uses; RESPONSE: The proposed building are currently setback a more then adequate distance to minimize impact on the neighboring properties
 - 2) All structures located along the entire perimeter of the planned development must be permanently screened with sight-proof screening in a manner which is sufficient to protect the privacy and amenity of adjacent existing uses. RESPONSE: vegetation and greenspace has been provided to screen the proposed Grocery store from the properties to the south and east

7. That the area of open space provided in a planned development shall be at least 25% more than that required in the underlying zone district.

RESPONSE: The existing greenspace (pervious surface) is 0.41% or 1,600 SF. The proposed greenspace will be +/- 71,000 SF or 20% of the area

m:\worduser\applicat\stdrdpd.doc

Nowakowski, Tamara

From:

Papke Anna

Sent:

Tuesday, May 30, 2017 2:04 PM

To:

Nowakowski, Tamara

Subject:

FW: Mariano's Plat of Resub

PC 17-15



Anna Papke, AICP

Senior Planner Village of Lombard 255 E Wilson Ave. Lombard, IL 60148

Phone: (630) 620-5758 Fax: (630) 620-2374

Email: papkea@villageoflombard.org

Web: www.villageoflombard.org

Follow us:

From: Shank, William [mailto:shank@bradfordchicago.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2017 3:51 PM

To: Papke Anna

Subject: Mariano's Plat of Resub

Anna,

We would like to request a waiver of first reading for Plat of Resub approval from the Plan Commission meeting.

Thanks

William Shank

The Bradford Real Estate Companies

30 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2850 | Chicago, IL 60606 T 312 755-8018 | F 312 755-8070 | M 773 456-1215 www.bradfordchicago.com | shank@bradfordchicago.com

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A DEVIATION FROM THE LOMBARD ZONING ORDINANCE TITLE 15, CHAPTER 155 OF THE CODE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

(PC 17-15; 345, 351 and 435 W. Roosevelt Road)

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard have heretofore adopted the Lombard Zoning Ordinance, otherwise known as Title 15, Chapter 155 of the Code of Lombard, Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the subject property is zoned B4APD Roosevelt Road Corridor District Planned Development; and,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed with the Village of Lombard requesting a deviation from Title 15, Chapter 155, Section 155.417(G)(3) to allow a lot of record with an area of 31,155 square feet, where a minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet is required; and a deviation from Title 15, Chapter 155, Section 155.417(G)(4) to allow a lot of record with a lot width of 148 feet, where a minimum lot width of 150 feet is required; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been conducted by the Plan Commission on May 22, 2017, pursuant to appropriate and legal notice; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has forwarded its findings to the Board of Trustees with a recommendation of approval for the requested deviation; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the best interest of the Village of Lombard to approve the requested deviation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That a deviation is hereby granted from the provisions of Title 15, Chapter 155, Section 155.417(G)(3) to allow a lot of record with an area of 31,155 square feet, where a minimum lot area of 40,000 square feet is required; and a deviation is hereby granted from the provisions of Title 15, Chapter 155, Section 155.417(G)(4) to allow a lot of record with a lot width of 148 feet, where a minimum lot width of 150 feet is required.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall be granted subject to compliance with the following condition:

1. The lot area and width relief granted herein shall apply only to Lot 2, as drawn on the draft plat submitted by the petitioner, revision date May 1, 2017.

Ordi	nance No.	
Re:	PC 17-15	
Page	2	

SECTION 3: This ordinance is limited and restricted to the property generally located at 345, 351 and 435 W. Roosevelt Road, Lombard, Illinois, and legally described as follows:

LOT 1 AND 2 OF MOBIL'S ROOSEVELT AND FINLEY SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 700.0 FEET OF THE WEST 770.00 FEET, AS MEASURED ON THE WEST AND NORTH LINES THEREOF, OF THE WEST ½ OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PART DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC ROADS BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT R67-30910 AND ALSO EXCEPT THAT PART TAKEN BY CONDEMNATION IN CASE 86ED77) ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 27, 1990 AS DOCUMENT R90-24288, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel No: 06-19-200-009, 012 and 013

its passage, approval and publication in p		ided by law.
Passed on first reading this day	•	·
First reading waived by action of the Boa	ard of Trustees this	day of
Passed on second reading this d	ay of	, 2017.
Ayes:		
Nayes:		
Absent:		
Approved this day of	, 2017	,
		

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

Ordinance No Re: PC 17-15 Page 3		
ATTEST:		
Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk		
Published by me this day of	 	, 2017
Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk		

. . .